

No. 12-1453

---

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

MARINER'S COVE TOWNHOMES ASSOCIATION, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE,  
PROFESSORS RICHARD A. EPSTEIN, JAMES W.  
ELY, JR., ILYA SOMIN, AND OTHERS AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR A  
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

BRADLEY A. BENBROOK  
STEPHEN M. DUVERNAY  
BENBROOK LAW GROUP, PC  
400 Capitol Mall, Ste. 1610  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
(916) 447-4900  
brad@benbrooklawgroup.com

ILYA SHAPIRO  
*Counsel of Record*  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
ishapiro@cato.org

---

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THIS CASE IS CRITICALLY IMPORTANT TO THE PRIVATE PROPERTY RIGHTS OF MORE THAN 60 MILLION AMERICANS WHO LIVE IN COMMUNITY ASSOCIATIONS.....	4
A. The Increasing Prevalence Of Covenantal Property Arrangements Like Community Associations Highlights The Importance Of Resolving The Split Of Authority .....	4
B. Allowing Uncompensated Takings Of Community Associations’ Right To Collect Assessments Would Undermine The Great Benefits Of Such Associations And Permit The Exact Abuses The Takings Clause Was Designed To Forbid.....	7

II. THE SPLIT OVER COMPENSABILITY OF COVENANTAL RIGHTS IMPACTS PROPERTY BEYOND COMMUNITY ASSOCIATIONS .....	11
III. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH <i>KOONTZ</i> .....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Almota Farmers Elevator &amp; Warehouse Co. v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 470 (1973) .....	11
<i>Ark. Game &amp; Fish Com'n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 511 (2012).....	3, 10, 13-14
<i>Dolan v. Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) .....	10
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005) .....	13
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. ___, S. Ct. ____ (2013).....	4, 14, 15
<i>Leigh v. Vill. of Los Lunas</i> , 108 P.3d 525 (N.M. 2004).....	11
<i>United States v. 0.073 Acres of land</i> , 705 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 2013).....	11
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. Amend. V .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Amanda Agan & Alexander Tabarrok, <i>What Are Private Governments Worth?</i> REGULATION (Fall 2005).....	7

- Ron Cheung, *The Interaction Between Public and Private Governments: An Empirical Analysis*, 63 J. URB. ECON. 885 (2008)..... 7
- Community Associations Institute, *Facts and Figures About U.S. Community Associations* (2012)..... 5, 6
- “Declaration of Servitudes, Conditions and Restrictions” of the Mariner’s Cove Townhomes Association..... 8-9
- Paula A. Franzese & Steven Siegel, *Trust and Community: The Common Interest Community as Metaphor and Paradox*, 72 MO. L. REV. 1111 (2007) ..... 7-8, 10
- Susan F. French, *Making Common Interest Communities Work: The Next Step*, 37 URB. LAW. 359 (2005) ..... 7, 8
- Foundation for Community Association Research, *Statistical Review 2012* (2012)..... 5
- TRACY M. GORDON, PLANNED DEVELOPMENTS IN CALIFORNIA: PRIVATE COMMUNITIES AND PUBLIC LIFE (2004)..... 6
- Evan McKenzie, *Constructing The Pomerium in Las Vegas: A Case Study of Emerging Trends in American Gated Communities*, 20 HOUS. STUD. 191 (2005) ..... 9
- Evan McKenzie, *Emerging Trends in State Regulation of Private Communities in the U.S.*, 66 GEOJOURNAL 89 (2006)..... 6, 9

- Nancy A. McLaughlin, *Condemning Conservation Easements: Protecting the Public Interest and Investment in Conservation*, 41 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 1897 (2008) ..... 12, 13, 14
- Robert H. Nelson, *Community Associations at Middle Age: Considering the Options*, in THE OXFORD HANDBOOK OF STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE (Robert D. Ebel & John E. Peterson eds., Oxford Univ. Press 2012) ..... 5, 6
- ROBERT H. NELSON, PRIVATE NEIGHBORHOODS AND THE TRANSFORMATION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT (2005) ..... 4
- Steven Siegel, *The Public Role in Establishing Private Residential Communities: Towards a New Formulation of Local Government Land Use Policies That Eliminates the Legal Requirements to Privatize New Communities in the United States*, 38 URB. LAW. 859 (2006) ..... *passim*
- Ilya Somin & Jonathan H. Adler, *The Green Costs of Kelo: Economic Development Takings and Environmental Protection*, 84 WASH. U. L. REV. 623 (2006) ..... 12, 14
